strengthen the capacity and readiness of the Cook Islands to safely receive tourists and support the country’s economic recovery from the negative impacts of the coronavirus disease (COVID-19) pandemic. Total 
Actual 3rd Party spend to June 2025: NZ$414,875.18
Also, The Japan Economic & Social Development Programme FY2023 Grant of five hundred and twenty million Japanese Yen (¥520,000,000), (equivalent to NZ$5,797,860.00) is to the procurement of a cargo and 
passenger vessel to contribute towards strengthening critical transportation to maintain a link from Rarotonga to the Pa Enua. Official endorsement was completed on 30 September 2023.